IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, FLII
[On Appeal from the High Court]

CIVIL APPEAL NO ABL 011% 0f 2017
[High Court Civil Case No. 13 of 2015)

BETWEEN : AMENDRA ANAND MILLAN

Appellant

CSH CHAND
RCMANUBHAI & CO.LTD

Respondents

Coram ; Calanchini, PP
Chandra. JA
Lecamwasam, JA

Counsel ; Mr A. Sen for the Appellant
Mr A. Kohli for the Respondents

Date of Hearing ; 22 February, 2019
Date of Judgment 8 March, 2019



JUDGMENT

Calanchini, P

[1]

I have read in draft form the judgment of Chandra JA and agree that the claim for loss of

[uture earnings should be increased to SE20,000 and that interest is not awarded on future

loss of carnings

Chandra, JA

2]

This is an appeal from a judgment of the High Court delivered on 4 September 2017
secking enhancement of the award of damages. The Appellant claimed damages for
personal injuries suffered as a result of a motor vehicle accident on 31 August 2012 along
Labasa — Seagaga Highway at Vaturova, The action was brought against the driver (19
Respandent) of the motor vehicle and the owner (2 Respondent) of the vehicle. The

learned High Court Judge awarded damages 10 the Appellant in a sum of $143,907.16 and
$5000.00 as costs.

Background

(3]

[4]

(5]

The Appellant had been a passenger in a truck (CJ 620) on his way to Labasa o attend the

Northern Festival. The truck had tumbled as a result of its fender being struck by truck DN
720 which was driven by the 1" Respondent.

The learned High Court Judge had concluded that the accident had occurred due to the
negligence of the 1™ Respondent and held that he and his employer the 2™ Respondent

were liable in damages for the injuries sustained by the Appellant.

As set out in the judgment of the learned High Court Judge. the Appellant had been
admitted to Labasa Hospital after the accident as he had sustained extensive injuries. It had

been observed that he had an open fracture of the left elbow, radial nerve injury, mild head

2



[6]

(7]

injury and facial laceration. The Appellant had undergone general ancsthesia tor a wound
wash and debridement. Alter a discussion with Dr. Taloga it had been decided 1o transfer

the Appellant to CWM Hospital.

The Appellant had been admitted to CWM Hospital on 2 September 2012, He had been
taken to the theatre on 3 September 2012 for a repeat wound washout and a formal
exploration of the injury. According to the report of the Orthopedic Consultant, Dr
Savenaca Rusaqoli, intra operatively, in addition 1o the open avulsion fracture of the lateral
epicondyle (meaning a bone from the outside part of the distal had been pulled out and the
skin and flesh is opened up) of the left humerus (arm bone), his radial nerve had severed,
brochioradialis. ECRL, ECRB. and radial head fracture. There has also been extensive soft

tissue and skin loss,

Dr. Taloga who had given evidence at the trial had stated that when one does not have
radial nerve the wrist would hang and the Appellant’s radial nerve had been completely
severed. He had also undergone skin grafting, the grafls been taken from his thigh. In his

report Dr. Taloga had stated that the total impairment of the Appellant was 38%,

18] The Appellant had been discharged from hospital on 21 September 20012, and he had 1o
attend clinics thereafter on a regular basis,

[he Judgment of the High Court

[9] The learned trial Judge after a careful assessment of the evidence concluded that the
accident had occurred due to the negligent driving of the 1" Respondent.

[10]  The learned High Court Judge awarded damages in a sum of § 143.907.16 which was

tabulated as follows:



DAMAGES T AWARDS | INTEREST TOTAL

A. Special | $3.552.00 Ts106.506 | $3.658.56

B. General | . 1

i. Pain and Suffering | $80,000.00 $4.800,00 $84.800.00

ii. Past Nursing Care 2.310,00 S138.60 | $2.228.60

iii. Loss Future Income £50.000.00 §3.000.00 $£53.000.00
' — [ $143.907.16

[11]  The learned High court Judge also awarded the Appellant costs in a sum of $5000.00

The pres ypeal

[12]  The Appellant is now seeking to appeal the judgment and has listed the following grounds

of appeal and has prayed that the damages be re-assessed by this Count:

i The Learned Trial Judee erved in law dn failing o nke o correct
award 1o the appellant in accordance with the established
principles of assessment of damages.

b

That the Judge erred tn law and in fact in not awarding
appropriate damages under the varions heads ay claimed and
made the awards extremely conservatively in all the circumstances
of the clalm having regard to the very sertous mature of the
injuries.

3 The Learned Trial Judge erved in failing to consider the pam and
stiffering and the nature and extent of the injuries of the appellant
by reasons of the accident cansed by the servant and awent of the
respondent and failed to make an appropriate award for foss of
Jutnre  earning  capacity when  the  evidence  conclusively
established thar the appellant was incapable of pertorming his
normal work functions and there was a total permanent disability.

4 The Learned Trial Judge erved in law and in fact in making an
appropriaie award for past and future nursing care consistent with
the evidence adduced in court



[13]

[14]

[15]

3 The Learned Trial Judge crred i law and in fact in faiting 1w
consider the submissions made to her on behalf of the appellant
together with the decided authorities on similar injurics when
making an appropriate award

f The Learned Trial Judge corved in taking into consideration
irvelevamt matiers and fuiled 1o take imo consideration relevant
matters, in particular the imchallenged evidence of the appellani
and his expert wimess pertaining to pain, suffering and damages
and made an avward extremely conservativelv withow takine inn
consideration the socio economic living condivinns prevalent ar the
time of making such award

That the Learned Trial Judge erved in failing to apply the correct
mudtiplier and mudtiplicand when assessing appellant s award

A That the Appellant reserves the right to add, amend the erownds it
uppeal and adduce further evidence for the purpose of appeal vnce
the same becomes available

Y And such further and other grounds as the Appellant may he
advised in due course upon receipt of the copy record of the
proceedings,

i ”'ht‘!'f_fl.‘H'E' e rf{!}‘h"ﬂ:”” S that the damapex fo e re-assessed
by the Appellam Court. ™

At the hearing of the appeal Counsel for the Appellant emphasized on the damages that
were awarded for future earnings and submitied that the sum awarded. which was

$50,000.00 was inadequate,

The grounds of appeal taken together are to the effect that the damages awarded were
inadequate and that the damages awarded for pain and suffering and for loss of future

earning should be inereased.

The learned High Court Judge had awarded a sum of$ 80000 00 with interest at 6% per

annum from the date of the writ to the date of last dav of the trial amounting to $4,800.00



for pain and sulTering having considered in detail what the Appellant had undergone afier

receiving injuries as succinetly set out in the judgment as follows:

20 The evidence of Milan on the pain and suffering and the loss of
amenities of life have not been sueeessfully conrradicted 1 find
thet with an infury of an open fracture in the lefi elbow which ways
exposed amd bleeding and could cause sepsis caused  Milan
immense pain. He also had facial and head injuries which added
to the pain he way undergoing as a result of the fracture in the
elhow. He way not able (o bear the pain and would be unconscious
(il fimes.

121 To treat that injury he again had to go through the pain of getting
medications, treating the swonmd and dressing the same He was
hedridden for 14 davs and was living with the help of the nursing
care provided to him by the Bospital and hes family

22 Even his immobility cauwsed him pain. He had w0 be fitted with
tibes and be administered drugs most of the time. A that caused
himt pain in addition to the infuries.

123, Hewas not able to eat vibich made him weak and as o result feel
Severish and faintish when he was asked 1o walk afier 14 duvs of
confinement 1o bed.  His health in terms of being properiy
mennirished had deteviorated,

124, His infiry was suwch extensive that Labasa hospital was not able o
manaye the same. He had 10 he sent to Suva and in travelling o
Suva he again underwent a lot of pain

123 Hix fjurics herve feft i encapacitated ar the extent of I8 freree g
which is substaniial,

126, His arm is cosmetivally not appealing and he hides that all the
fime, e hay got scars on his armsand s nat able o cxrend iy
wrist as resuft of which he will not be able ro wse both his hands
witich is Hercf(‘dﬁu' atast tasks and enjovimenr of life. He v a very
Young man and like evervone else he is enthusiastic to enjov life
That is restricted for him in the way he described in hiy evidence
which accept in total. He has lost fiture enjoyment of fife. He
will continue to suffer pain and 1do not overlook that fact.

127 For his past and future pain and suffering and loss of amenitics of
lite, L award him a stm of $80,000.00 [ also award him interest at
the rate of 6 percent per annum from the date of the write to the
date of the last day of the il which calculates 1o 5480000 1 he

total award for pain and suffering and interest calcnlates 1o
SELE00.00



[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

The Appellant had claimed $ 90.000.00 on account of pain and sullering and the learned
High Court Judge awarded$ 80.000.00 which | feel is adequate having considered what the
Appellant had undergone.

Counsel for the Appellant in his submissions regarding the damages {or loss of future
carnings submitted that the learned High Court Judge's determination of the multiplicand
at $10,000.00 was adequate but submited that the multiplier of 5 yvears would not
adequately compensate the Appellant. What Counsel for the Appellant was seeking was a

multiplier of 20 vears.

Granting of damages for loss of future earnings has been a diflicult arca in cases where
claims are made for personal injuries. There is a fair amount of speculation on pussibilities
and uncertainties that go with such assessments and even the methodology of using the
multiplicand and the multiplier has not always been resorted to. As it was stated by the

Supreme Court in Attorney General of Fiji v Broadbridge, [2005] FLR 85, the trial judge

is free to decide whether to adopt this method or arrive at a figure by any other means when

it was stated that;

“There s o ehallenge o the comri” ahilioe i appvocel fove of
earning capacity in g manner that dispenses with the conmventional
multiplicand'multiplier approach, Loss of future earning capacity can
be calenlated on a broader basis, having regard 1o the evidence led
in the particular case withow being constrained by the traditional
requirements of the conventional multiplicand multiplicr approach”

The learned High Court Judge adopted the multiplicand/multiplicr approach and as stated
above Counsel for the Appellam was satistied with the multiplicand adopted and his only

complaint was that the multiplier was not adequate,



[20]

[21]

[22]

The multiplicand/multiplier approach has heen suceinetly stated in Charlesworth on

Negligence 6" Edition as follows:

“athe normal method of assessment uved by the courts s first
caleulate as acenrately ax ;m.*-.'.'f'-"'n"u the net anmval loss suffered, which
i wsnally baxed on an average of the plaintift's pre-aceident “tike
home ' pav, as the multiplicand. Next a fieure for a mudtiplicr has fo
he chasen which will he appropriate in all the circumstances huving
regard to such matters as the age, the pre-aceident state of health, the
past work record and the important factor thae the plainiiff will be
receiving a lump sum payment which it is expected will he imvested.”

In the present case. the Appellant was 18 years old when he was injured on 31 August
2012, He had been a student at the University following a course in plumbing and had
completed 3 out of § stages at the Fiji National University. 1le had been following this
course with the ambition of going overseas and working as a plumber. After treatment
when he was in a position to attend to his studies he had completed the remaining 2 stuges
in 2014, However, since he was not in a position to attend the practicals he had to give up
his idea of pursuing a career as a plumber, This was mainly due to the fact that his left hand
was seriously injured and virwally disabled. as a result of which, he could not use both

hands to do plumbing work.

When the appeal was argued . Counsel for the Appellant stated that the Appellant not being
able to complete the course in plumbing had 10 choose some other vocational studies and
that he was aspiring to become a primary school teacher. He had by the time the uppeal
was heard completed two years of a four year course at the Fiji National University and he
would be completing his course in another two vears . which would be the vear 2021, It is
thereafier that he would be in a position to seck employment as a Primary School Teacher,
Counsel for the Respondent did not raise any objections regarding what Counsel for the

Appellant had stated about the Appellant at present.



[23]

[24]

[26]

The Appellant was a student at the time of the accident and not in employment. In her
Judgment the learned High Court Judge has stated that the Appellant had been a bright
student at school as he had obtained sood marks in Form 6 in 201 1. In situations of this
nature unlike in the case of one who had been in emplovment at the time of injury, it is
difficult to arrive at a figure regarding what he would have carmed when he was able 1o find
employment afier qualifying for emplovment. [t is necessary to embark into the arca of
speculation as to the position of the injured prior 1o the injury and what his potential would

be after the injury specially when there is insufficiency of evidence to pauge such potential

In the case of Wade and Others v. Allsopp and Another (1976) 10 ALR 353 (cited in

The Permanent Sceretary for Health and Another v, Semi Voliti [2016] FICA 131,

ABLIO040.2014 (30 September 2016) it was held at p, 358

“oplaintiff not ver embarked wpon a ocareer, what is to he
compensated is the loss of o chance 1o eorn netmpeired By the
gaccident which caused mjuries, and that in evalnating that chance
diee regard must be had nor only to all the normal external vicissinudes
of life but also to the possibiliny thar, for reasons personal to himself,
a buy's future may not justifye the promise of his early vears. It i
undeniable thar considerations such as these must play a part in any
assessment of the lost earning capacity of a voung plainirf ™

In this case the difficulty of arriving at what should be the reasonable multiplicand would
not arise as the learned High Court Judge had taken into account the aspiration that the
Appellant had of becoming a plumber and what he may have earned per annum on being

able 1o be employed and arrived at the tigure of $10,000.00 per annum as the multiplicand.

Counsel for the Appellant was satisfied with the figure of $10.000.00 as the multiplicand
and there was no objection by Counsel for the Respondent in taking the multiplicand at
that figure. The only issue in this case therelore is as regards the multiplier, which the

learned High Court Judge fixed at 5 yvears Counsel for the Appellant submitted that the



[27]

[28]

[29]

multiplier in the present case should be enhanced to 20 b taking into account the position
that the Appellant was in, with a permanent disability of 38%. Counsel for the Appellant
relied on the decision in Semi Voliti (supra) where a yvoung hoy whose right hand which
was his dominant hand was amputated below the elbow as a result ol injuries received in
an accident. There the learned High court Judge had arrived at the figure of $7500.00 as
the multiplicand and given 20 years as the multiplier. The Court of Appeal held that the

multiplier was appropriate,

To consider the Appellant’s submission regarding enhancement of the multiplier. it is
necessary to consider the purpose of wking into account the multiplier in awarding
damages for loss of earnings. Taking into account Charlesworth's  explanation of the
multiplier (cited above), it is arrived at by taking into account the age, pre-accident state of
health, the past work record and the fact that the injured would be receiving a lump sum

which is expected 1o be invested.

The Appellant was a student in good health at the time of the accident, aged 18 vears and
according to his present position would be capable of getting employment after completing
the course that he is currently following which would be in two vears time. This would
mean it would take ot least 9 yvears from the time that he met with the accident o lind
possible employment. On this basis the multiplier of 5 years chosen by the learned High
Court Judge would not be adequate, In these circumstances a multiplier of 12 would seem
ta be reasonable in determining the loss of camings of the Appellant. This would mean that
the multiplicand which is $10,000.00 would be multiplied by 12 to arrive at the lgure of

$120,000.00 as loss of earnings.

T'he Appellant had claimed interest in his statement of claim. The learned High court Judge
had awarded $3000.00 on the basis of interest at 6% on the amount of $350.000.00 which

was awarded for loss of future earnings from the date of the writ to the last date of trial

10.



[30]

The Court of Appeal in Attorney General of Fiji v Charles Valentine ABU 0019 of

1998S; (28 August 1998) laid down guidelines regarding the award of interest where
damages are awarded for personal injuries, S3 of the Law Reform (Miscellaneous

Provision) (Death and Interest) Act of was considered and cited the conclusion in Jefforil
y Gee [1970] 2 QB 130 as follows:

g | Special damages: Intevest showld be avarded from the date of the
accident to the date of trial ar half the appropriate row. (Usually
spectal damages such as hospital expenses, loss of wages eie
acertie on g duy-by-day busis. Rather than the Cowrl makine g
series of interest calewdations from the time cach was fncarred, i
cont achivve a -f”‘-:m:.l’.l':r u_::';.r.l'rwrfun: LNSENNHI I r'{1 tarking fire
representing a mean or average for the period. Half the inferest
aver that time may he accepted as a suitable compromise figure in
Most cases),

2 Loss of fiture ecarnings, No interest should be allowed (This is
hecause the plaintiff docs not hecome entitfed o this money uniil
the award is made and so has not been kept owut of it to justify giving
interest. )

i Pain andd suffering and loss of amenitics, Interest should be

awarded at the approprivte vate from the date of service of the writ
to the date of trial,

[31]  Applying the above guidelines to the present case, the award of interest on future loss of
earnings by the learned High Court Judge would be incorrect. In our judgment the award
of loss of earnings awarded by the learned High Court Judge of $50.000.00 would be
enhanced to $120,000.00 and there shall be no interest on the said sum

Lecamwasam, JA

[32]  Tagree with the reasoning und conclusions and he proposed orders of Chandra JA.

11



Orders of the Court:

L

The appeal of the Appellant is partly alfowed,

& The fudement ;,_r}",lju- fﬁj.:'irf Cloprt ivovaried in respoct of e arwarel of dancrges for favy
of future of earnings and in iis place a sunrof $120,000.00 15 awarded for loss of future

edrmings withonr inferest,

3. The Respondent to pay the cosis of the proceedings in the Court below which the

learned Judge fived ar $3000.00).

4 Parties 1o bear their own cosis af the appeal

| F

/{)-;_-'. /I‘L l"{_ L oy,
Hon, Justice W, D. Calanchini
PRESIDENT COURT OF APPEAL

@L,Lkmt__

Hon. Justice S, Chandrea
JUSTICE OF APPEAL

LLG_A...@"L;!}“"‘"
v —

Hon, Justice 5, Lecamwasam
JUSTICE OF APPEAL

12



